The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 14 - 2025

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Minister of the Solicitor General on behalf of the Ontario Provincial Police for the Provision of Primary Public Safety Answering Point Services (PSAP)

Whereas Bell Canada has entered into agreements with the Corporation of the City of Kenora to provide the City with a 9-1-1 Public Emergency Reporting Service (PERS), and which authorizes the City to deliver 9-1-1 services using NG 9-1-1 technology; and

Whereas it is the obligation of the City under its agreement with Bell Canada to ensure that a Primary Public Safety Answering Point serves the territory in which the 9-1-1 Authority operates; and

Whereas the City is permitted under its agreement with Bell Canada to contract with a third party for the management and operation of the Primary Public Safety Answering Point; and

Whereas the City wishes to contract with the OPP for the management and operation of the Primary Public Safety Answering Point, which is or is expected during the term of this Agreement to transition from being delivered by PERS to being delivered using NG 9-1-1 technology;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- That authorization is hereby given for the City of Kenora to enter into an agreement with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Minister of the Solicitor General on behalf of the Ontario Provincial Police for the Provision of Primary PSAP Services.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect as of January 1, 2025.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 18th day of February, 2025 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 18th day of February, 2025

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Andrew Poirier, Mayor
Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk